(I) reconsideration of the decision by filing a motion for reconsideration with the Office of
Commission Clerk, within fifteen (15) days of the issuance of this order in the form prescribed
by Rule 25-22.060, Florida Administrative Code; or (2) judicial review by the Florida Supreme
Court in the case of an electric, gas or telephone utility or the First District Court of Appeal in
the case of a water or wastewater utility by filing a notice of appeal with the Office of
Commission Clerk and filing a copy of the notice of appeal and the filing fee with the
appropriate court. This filing must be completed within thirty (30) days after the issuance of this
order, pursuant to Rule 9.110, Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure. The notice of appeal must
be in the form specified in Rule 9.900(a), Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure.

ORDER NO. PSC-12-0357-PAA-WU
DOCKET NO. l00048-WU
PAGE 35

Sunshine Utilities of Central Florida, Inc. Schedule No.1

Capital Structure-Simple Average Docket No. 100048-WU

Test Year Ended 12/31110

Specific Subtotal Prorata Capital

Total Adjust- Adjusted Adjust- Reconciled Cost Weighted

Descri tion Ca ital ments Ca ital ments to Rate Base Ratio Rate Cost

Per Utility
I Long-term Debt $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

2 Short-term Debt 52,692 0 52,692 74,750 127,442 32.25% 5.83% 1.88%

3 Preferred Stock 0 0 0 0 0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

4 Common Equity 220,289 0 220 ,289 1,983 222,272 56.25% 10.85% 6.10%

5 Customer Deposits 47,654 0 47,654 (2 ,234) 45,420 11.49% 6.00% 0.69%

6 Deferred Income T~'(es Q Q Q Q Q 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

7 Total Capital $320635 $Q $320 632 $74.122 $.ill ,134 lQO.OO% 8.67%

Per Commission

8 Long-term Debt $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

9 Short-term Debt 52,692 0 52,692 (1,055) 51 ,637 16.38% 5.83% 0.96%

10 Preferred Stock 0 0 0 0 0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

II Common Equity 220,289 0 220,289 (4,412) 215,877 68.50% 9.13% 6.25%

12 Customer Deposits 47,654 0 47,654 0 47,654 15.12% 6.00% 0.91%

13 Deferred Income Taxes Q Q Q Q Q 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

14 Total Capital $320635 $Q ll2.Q.ill ($:; .467) $3 15,168 100.00% 8.11%

LOW HIGH
RETURN ON EQUITY 8 13% 10. 13%

OVERALL RA TE OF RETURN 7.43% 8.80%

ORDER NO. PSC-12-0357-PAA-WU
DOCKET NO. I00048-WU
PAGE 36

Sunshine Utilities of Central Florida, Jnc. - Unified Systems Schedule No. 2-A

Schedule of Water Rate Base Docket No. 100048-WU

Test Year Ended 12/31/10

Test Year Utility Adjusted Commission Commission

Per Adjust- Test Year Adjust- Adjusted

Description Utility ments Per Utility ments Test Year

I Plant in Service $2,614 ,646 $0 $2 ,614,646 $0 $2 ,614,646

2 Land and Land Rights 70,737 0 70,737 (250) 70,487

3 Non-used and Useful Components 0 (71 ,286) (71 ,286) 16,325 (54,961 )

4 Accumulated Depreciation (1,799 ,429) 0 (1 ,799,429) 0 (1 ,799 ,429) I
5 CIAC (1,753,895) 0 (1,753 ,895) (24 ,738) (1,778,633)

1,042,459 0 1,042,459 6,343 1,048,8026 Amortization ofCIAC

67 677 Construction Work in Progress 67 0 0

8 Advances for Construction (85,357) 85 ,357 0 0 0

94,7149 Working Capital Allowance 93,2 15 om 92,883 .Llli

$J..2.Q 182 {$4~)
10 Rate Base $1~441 ~3 739 ill ~

ORDER NO. PSC-12-0357-PAA-WU
DOCKET NO. l00048-WU
PAGE 37

Sunshine Utilities of Central Florida, Inc. - Unified Systems

Adjustments to Rate Base

Test Year Ended 12/31/10

Schedule No. 2-B

Docket No. 100048-WU

Explanation Water

Land

Audit adjustments agreed to by Utility .

Non-used and Useful

To reflect net non-used and lIseful adjustment.

CIAC

Audit adjustments agreed to by Utility. (R4 8

Accumulated Amortization of CIAC

Audit adjustments agreed to by Utility . 4

Working Capital
Reflect the appropriate working capital allowance.

_ _

ORDER NO. PSC-12-03S7-PAA-WU
DOCKET NO. l00048-WU
PAGE 38

Sunshine Utilities of Central Florida, Inc. - Unified Systems

Statement of Water Operations

Test Year Ended 12/31/10

Test Year Utility Adjusted

Per Adj ust- Test Year

Descri tion Utilit Ments Per Utilit

Schedule No. 3-A

Docket No. 100048-WU

Commission Commission

Adjust- Adjusted Revenue Revenue

ments Test Year Increase Re uirement

Operating Revenues: $859,176 $139,923 $999,099 ($147.200} $851,899 $68,017 $919,916

Operating Expenses

2 Operation & Maintenance $745,722 $9,210 $754,932

3 Depreciation 67,166 (7,726) 59,440

4 Amortization 0 0 0

5 Taxes Other Than Income 80,396 6,314 86,710

6 Income Taxes Q Q Q

7 Total Operating Expense 893,284 7,798 901,082

8 Operating Income ($34.108) $132 125 $98,017

9 Rate Base $ 182443 $ 196.182

10 Rate of Return =.lU.Q% 49.96%

... - - ­

$2,783

4,183

0

(7,069)

0

Uill}

(iH7,097)

$757,715

63,623

0

79,641

Q

900,979

($49 080)

$195693

-25 .08°~

7.98%

$757,715

63 ,623

0

3,061 82,702

Q Q

3,061 904,040

$64,956 $.15,876

$195693

8. 11 %

ORDER NO. PSC-12-0357-PAA-WU
DOCKET NO.1 00048-WU
PAGE 39

Sunshine Utilities of Central Florida, Inc. - Unified Systems Schedule No. 3-8
Adjustment to Operating Income Docket No. 100048-WU
Test Year Ended 12/31110

Explanation Water

[…]

3/4" $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $12.54 $0.16

I" $20.82 $22.04 $24.00 $20.90 $0.26

1-1/4" $31.23 $33.06 $36.00 $31.35 $0.39

1-1 /2" $41.65 $44.09 $50 .00 $41.80 $0.52

2" $66.63 $70.53 $76.00 $66.88 $0.83

3" $133.47 $141.28 $152.16 $133.76 $1.66

4" $208.22 $220.40 $237.37 $209.00 $2.60

6" $416.47 $440.83 $474.78 $418.00 $5 . 19

8" $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $752.40 $9.35

10" $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1 ,212.20 $15.06

RS Gallonage Charges

0-5,000 $2.04 $2.16 $2.40 $1.94 $0.02

5,00 I-I 0,000 $2.04 $2 .16 $2.40 $2.12 $0.03

Over 10,000 $2.04 $2.16 $2.40 $4.24 $0.05

GS & MR Gallonage Charges

Gallonage Charge, per 1,000 Gallons $2.04 $2.16 $2.40 $2.32 $0.03

Tn~ical Residential Bills 5/8" x 3/4" Meter

3,000 Gallons $14.46 $15.31 $17 .20 $14.18 $0.18

5,000 Gallons $18.54 $19.62 $2200 $18.06 $0 .22

10,000 Gallons $28.74 $30.42 $34.00 $28.66 $0.36

ORDER NO. PSC-12-0357-PAA-WU
DOCKET NO. 1 00048-WU
PAGE 41

Sunshine Utilities of Central Florida, Inc. - Quail Run Schedule No. 2-A

Schedule of Water Rate Base Docket No. 100048-WU

Test Year Ended 12/31/10

Test Year Utility Adjusted Commission Commission

Per Adjust- Test Year Adjust- Adjusted

Description UtiliI)' ments Per Utility ments Test Year

I Plant in Service $49,953 $0 $49,953 $0 $49 ,953

2 Land and Land Rights 0 0 0 0 0

3 Non-used and Usefu l Components 0 (621 ) (621 ) 0 (621 )

4 Accumulated Depreciation (20,710) 0 (20,710) (20 ,479) (41,189)

5 CIAC (24,738) 0 (24,738) 24,738 0

6 Amortization ofCIAC 6,73 9 0 6,739 (6,343) 396

7 Acquisition Adjustment ( 19,685) 19,685 0 0 0

8 Accum. Amolt. Of Acq . Adjustment 3,445 (3,445) 0 0 0

9 Working Capital Allowance 2,787 Q 2,787 48 2,835

10 Rate Base ($2209) $..15_613 $Jl.1l0 ($2,Q3Q) llWH

ORDER NO. PSC-12-0357-PAA-WU
DOCKET NO. 100048-WU
PAGE 42

Sunshine Utilities of Central Florida, Inc. - Quail Run
Adjustments to Rate Base

Test Year Ended 12/31/10

Explanation

Schedule No. 2-B

Docket No. 100048-WU

Water

Accumulated Depreciation

Audit adjustments agreed to by Utility. (Issue 2)

CIAC
Audit adjustments agreed to by Utility. (Issue 2)

Accumulated Amortization ofCIAC
Audit adjustments agreed to by Utility. (Issue 2)

Working Capital
Reflect the appropriate working capital allowance. (Issue 4)

[$2Q.illJ

$21 118

($ 3W

$~

- - -- ------ -

ORDER NO. PSC-12-03S7-PAA-WU
DOCKET NO. I00048-WU
PAGE 43

Sunshine Utilities of Central Florida, Inc. - Quail Run Schedule No. 3-A

Statement of Water Operations Docket No. IOOO48-WU

Test Year Ended 12/31/10

Test Year Utility Adjusted Commission Commission

Per Adjust- Test Year Adjust- Adjusted Revenue Revenue

Descri tion Utilit ments Per Utili ments Test Year Increase Re uirement

Operating Revenues: $14,892 $17,260 $32,152 (SI7,260) $14,892 $12,351 $27,243
82.94%

Operating Expenses

2 Operation & Maintenance $22,293 $3 ,3 54 $25,647 ($2,964) $22,683 $22,683

3 Depreciation 1,134 (18) 1,116 0 1,116 1, 116

4 Amortization 0 0 0 0 0 0

5 Taxes Other Than Income 1,949 777 2,726 (760) 1,966 556 2,522

6 Income Taxes Q Q Q 0 Q Q 0

7 Total Operating Expense 25,376 :L..Lll 29,489 (3,724) 25,765 556 26,32 1

8 Operating Income ($.L0,484) lliJ.41 $LQQ1 ($ 13536) ($10811) $ 11.796 mJ

9 Rate Base ru,2Q9) 113,410 $ 11.374 1l1.374

10 Rate of Return -474·60% 19.86% :9~ ~. I 1%

ORDER NO. PSC-12-0357-PAA-WU
DOCKET NO. I00048-WU
PAGE 44

Sunshine Utilities of Central Florida, Jnc. - Quail Run Schedule No. 3-8
Adjustment to Operating Jncome Docket No. 100048-WU
Test Year Ended 12/31/10

Explanation

Operating Revenues

Remove requested final revenue increase.

I

2

3

4

Operation and Maintenance Expense

Audit adjustments agreed to by Utility . (Issue 2)

Remove Pro Forma Index Adjustment. (Issue 8)

[…]

General Service, Residential, Multi-Famil~

Base Facility Charge by Meter Size:

5/8" x 3/4" $0.00 $0.00 $10.00 $9.18 $0. 11
3/4" $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1377 $0.17
1 " $0 .00 $0.00 $24.00 $22.95 $0.28
1-1 /4" $0.00 $0.00 $36.00 $34.88 $0.43
1-1/2" $0.00 $0.00 $50.00 $45.90 $0.56
2" $0 .00 $0 .00 $76.00 $73.44 $0.90
3" $0.00 $0.00 $152 .16 $146.88 $1.81
4" $0.00 $0.00 $237.37 $229.50 $2.82

6" $0.00 $0.00 $474.78 $459.00 $5.65

8" $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $826.20 $10.17

1 0" $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,331.10 $16.38

Gallonage Charge, [1er 1,000 Gallons

GS/RS/MRS-Gallonage Charge $0.00 $0.00 $2.40 $2.43 $0 .03

Tl:~ical Residential Bills 5/8" x 3/4" Meter

3,000 Gallons $9.50 $17.66 $17.20 $16.47 $0.20

5,000 Gallons $9.50 $17.66 $22.00 $21.33 $0 .26

10,000 Gallons $9.50 $17.66 $34.00 $33.48 $0.41

ORDER NO. PSC-12-0357-PAA-WU
DOCKET NO. I00048-WU
PAGE 46

.. . _-----,--­
Sunshine lJtilities of Central Florida, fnc. ' Sandy Acres Schedule No. 2-A

Schedule of Water Rate Base Docket No. 100048-WlJ

Test Year Ended 12/31 /10
Test
Year lJ tility Adjusted Commission Commission

Per Adjust- Test Year Adj ust- Adjusted

Description Utility ments Per lJ tility ments Test Year

Plant in Service $78,802 $0 $78,802 $37,144 $115,946

2 Land and Land Rights 0 0 0 290 290

3 Non-used and Useful Components 0 (2,022) (2,022) 0 (2,022)

(104,757)4 Accumulated Depreciation ( 15,679) 0 ( 15,679) (89,078)

5 CIAC (54,830) 0 (54,830) 0 (54,830)

0 53,450 0 53,4506 Amortization ofCIAC 53,450

7 Acquisition Adjustment 39,523 (39 ,523) 0 0 0

8 Accum. Amort Of Acq. Adjustment (6,917) 6,917 0 0 0

5,471
9 Working Capital Allowance 5,326 Q 5,326 ill

$99. 675 $~ $65 .Q1l (liJ 422.) _I C,Li..4j
10 Rate Base

ORDER NO. PSC-12-0357-PAA-WU
DOCKET NO. l00048-WU
PAGE 47

Sunshine Utilities of Central Florida, Inc. - Sandy Acres

Adjustments to Rate Base

Test Year Ended 12/31/10

Explanation

Plant In Service

Audit adjustments agreed to by Utility. (Issue 2)

Land

Audit adjustments agreed to by Utility. (Issue 2)

Accumulated Depreciation

Audit adjustments agreed to by Utility. (Issue 2)

Working Capital

Reflect the appropriate working capital allowance. (Issue 4)

Schedule No. 2-B

Docket No. 100048-WU

Water

$3 144

~9_Q

CmID8.2

$14 5

ORDER NO. PSC-12-03S7-PAA-WU
DOCKET NO. l00048-WU
PAGE 48

Sunshine Utilities of Central Florida, Inc. - Sandy Acres Schedule No. 3-A

Statement of Water Operations Docket No. 100048-WU
Test Year Ended 12/31/10

Test Year Utility Adjusted Commission Commission

Per Adjust- Test Year Adjust- Adjusted Revenue Revenue
Descri tion Utilit ments Per Utilit ments Test Year Increase Re uirement

Operating Revenues: $42, 165 $19,080 $61,245 ($19 ,080} $42,165 $11.539 $53,704

2

Operating Expenses

Operation & Maintenance $42,606 $3,579 $46, 185 ($2,414) $43 ,771

27.37%

$43,771

3 Depreciation 2,684 (57) 2,627 1,068 3,695 3,695

4 Amortization 0 0 0 0 0 0

5 Taxes Other Than Income 4,577 859 5,436 (816) 4,620 519 5,139

6 Income Taxes Q Q Q Q .Q Q .Q

7 Total Operating Expense 49,867 4,381 54,248 (U§1J 52,086 ill 52,605

8 Operating Income ($7,702) $ 14 .6~ ~ ($16918) ($992)) $ 11.020 ~

9 Rate Base .$99.675 S,65.047 $13548 113..lli

10 Rate of Return :1.71 % 1Q.1~ -73.2.3% 8. 11 %

ORDER NO. PSC-12-0357-PAA-WU
DOCKET NO. I00048-WU
PAGE 49

Sunshine Utilities of Central Florida, Inc. - Sandy Acres

Adjustment to Operating Income

Test Year Ended 12/31110

Schedule No. 3-8

Docket No. 100048-WU

Explanation Water

I

2

3
4

I

2

Operating Revenues
Remove requested final revenue increase.

Operation and Maintenance Expense
Audit adjustments agreed to by Utility. (Issue 2)

Remove Pro Forma Index Adjustment. (Issue 8)

[…]

3/4" $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $12.54 $0.16

I" $11.73 $16.14 $24.00 $20.90 $0.26

1-1 /4" $0.00 $0.00 $36.00 $31.35 $0.39

1-1 /2" $0.00 $0.00 $50.00 $41.80 $0 .52

2" $0.00 $0.00 $76 .00 $66.88 $0 .83

3" $0.00 $0.00 $152.16 $133.76 $1.66

4" $0 .00 $0 .00 $237.37 $209.00 $2 .60

6" $0.00 $0.00 $474.78 $418.00 $5.19

8" $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $752.40 $9.35

10" $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,212.20 $15.06

RS Gallonage Charges

0-5,000 $1.47 $2.02 $2.40 $1.94 $0.02

5,001-10,000 $1.47 $2.02 $2.40 $2.12 $0.03

Over 10,000 $ 1.47 $2.02 $2.40 $4.24 $0.05

GS & MR Gallonage Charges

Gallonage Charge, per 1,000 Gallons $1.47 $2.02 $2.40 $2.32 $0.03

Tl'~ical Residential Bills SIS" x 3/4" Meter

3,000 Gallons $9.10 $12.52 $17.20 $14 . 18 $0.18

5,000 Gallons $12.04 $16 .56 $22. 00 $18 .06 $0 .22

10,000 Gallons $ 19.39 $26.67 $34.00 $28.66 $0.36

ORDER NO. PSC-12-0357-PAA-WU
DOCKET NO. I00048-WU
PAGE 51

Sunshine Utilities of Central Florida, Inc. - Ponderosa Pines Schedule No. 2-A

Schedule of Water Rate Base Docket No. 100048-WU

Test Year Ended 12/31 / 10

Test Year Utility Adjusted Commission Commission

Per Adjust- Test Year Adjust- Adjusted

Description Utility ments Per Utility ments Test Year

I Plant in Service $70,50 I $0 $70,50 I $20,851 $91.352

2 Land and Land Rights 10,000 0 10,000 0 10,000

3 Non-used and Useful Components 0 0 0 0 0

4 Accumulated Depreciation ( 12,226) 0 ( 12,226) 7,063 (5,163)

5 CIAC (54 ,651 ) 0 (54,651 ) 40,851 (13 ,800)

11,447 0 11,447 (3,946) 7,5016 Amortization ofCIAC

7 Acquisition Adjustment 10,000 (10,000) 0 0 0

8 Accum. Amort . Of Acq. Adjustment (1,750) 1,75 0 0 0 0

9 Working Capital Allowance 4,635 Q 4,635 27 4,662

10 Rate Base $31~6. (.$..8 2. &2 $_252,706 $.648AR U .552

ORDER NO. PSC-12-0357-PAA-WU
DOCKET NO. 100048-WU
PAGE 52

Sunshine Utilities of Central Florida, Inc. - Ponderosa Pines Schedule No. 2-B
Adjustments to Rate Base Docket No. 100048-WU
Test Year Ended 12/31110

Explanation Water

Plant In Service

Audit adjustments agreed to by Utility. (Issue 2)

Accumulated Depreciation

Audit adjustments agreed to by Utility . (Issue 2)

CIAC

Audit adjustments agreed to by Utility. (Issue 2)

Accumulated Amortization of CIAC

Audit adjustments agreed to by Utility . (Issue 2)

Working Capital

Reflect the appropriate working capital allowance. (Issue 4)

$EO,8S.1

~94

ORDER NO. PSC-12-0357-PAA-WU
DOCKET NO. 100048-WU
PAGE 53

Sunshine Utilities of Central Florida, Inc. - Ponderosa Pines

Statement of Water Operations

Test Year Ended 12/31110

Schedule No. 3-A

Docket No. 100048-WU

Test Year Utility Adjusted

Per Adjust- Test Year

Descri tion Uti lit ments Per Utili

Commission

Adjust­

ments

Commission

Adjusted

Test Year

Revenue Revenue

Increase Re uirement

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

Operating Revenues: $34,877 $16,310 $51,187

Operating Expenses

Operation & Maintenance $37,081 $3 ,465 $40,546

Depreciation 888 0 888

Amortization 250 0 250

Taxes Other Than Income 3,745 734 4,479

Income Taxes Q Q Q

Total Operating Expense 41.964 4,199 46,163

Operating Income \.W.ll.l $U.ll1 ~

Rate Base ~],95..6 $29,1.QJi

Rate of Return -18.67% 16.91 %

($16,310)

($3,248)

(70)

0

(702)

Q

(1,Ql2.2

($12.291j

-­

$34,877

$37,298

818

250

3,777

Q

42,144

($7.267)

$94552

-7 .69%

-­

$15,641 $50,518

44.85%

$37,298

818

250

704 4,481

Q Q

704 42,848

$1 4,937 ~

$94,5~

8. 11 %

ORDER NO. PSC-12-0357-PAA-WU
DOCKET NO. 100048-WU
PAGE 54

Sunshine Utilities of Central Florida, Inc. - Ponderosa Pines

Adjustment to Operating Income